

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 71st REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 05, 2018, 9:00 A.M., MONDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer Hon. Jude T. Bayona Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib -do-Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham -do-Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan -do-Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao -do-Hon. Jose G. Velasco -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

OIC, City Mayor

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 041-2018

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE APPROVAL OF THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT AND GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO SIGN FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OF TUGUEGARAO CITY THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTHWESTERN EYE CENTER

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, has requested for an authority to sign the Memorandum of Agreement, for and on behalf of the Tuguegarao City Government with Northwestern Eye Center;

WHEREAS, the Northwestern Eye Center seeks the assistance of the Tuguegarao City Government through the Tuguegarao City People's General Hospital (TCPGH) in providing emergency transport service during emergency cases only;

WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Agreement is a requirement of the Department of Health (DOH) in the renewal of their license to operate;

WHEREAS, the said request has been referred to the Committee on Health and Sanitation;

WHEREAS, amendments were introduced by members of the committee on the Memorandum of Agreement, adopting a similar Memorandum of Agreement entered into by the Local Government of Tuguegarao City between Eye Can Philippines, Inc. which was earlier approved by the Seventh City Council. The Memorandum of Agreement shall commence from February 01, 2018 to December 31, 2018, and renewable every after a year. The Committee finds the same to be in order and beneficial for the Tuguegarao City Government and favorably recommends the approval of the Memorandum of Agreement and granting authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and on

behalf of the Local Government of Tuguegarao City the Memorandum of Agreement with Northwestern Eye Center.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve and grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to sign for and on behalf of the Local Government of Tuguegarao City the Memorandum of Agreement with Northwestern Eye Center.

On motion of Hon. Jude T. Bayona, duly seconded by Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib and with the abstention of Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 041-2018 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Afis V. Gel SOFIA V. CEPEDA Assistant Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTEST

HON. RAYMUND P. GUZMAN Sangguniang Panlangsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer Date: _____FEB 0 8 2018

X-X-X

CERTIFICATION

I, Raymund P. Guzman, duly elected as the Temporary Presiding Officer during the 71st Regular Session held on February 05, 2018, do hereby certify that I acted as such when the foregoing City Resolution No. 041-2018 has been approved under suspended rules.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and affix my signature this 8th day of February 2018.

HON. RAYMUN P.-GUZMAN Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer FEB 0 8 2018

cel